

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 301


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 04TH FEBRUARY, 2025/ MAGHA 15, 1946 (SAKA)

BUDGETARY ALLOCATION FOR CHANDIGARH

301.     SHRI MANISH TEWARI:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the budgetary allocations for Chandigarh in the Union
Budget from 2019 to 2024, year-wise;

(b) the total expenditure made by the Chandigarh Administration during the same period, year-wise, scheme-wise and head-wise;

(c) the reasons why Chandigarh Municipal Corporation receiving an average annual allocation of only 560 crores, despite being responsible for the majority of the city's operations; and

(d) the details of justification does the Union Government have for not implementing the revenue-sharing formula of the Delhi Finance Commission, which stipulates that 30% of the total budget should be allocated to the local bodies i.e. Municipal Corporations?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)

(a) & (b): The details of allocation and expenditure in respect of Union

Territory of Chandigarh for the period 2019-20 to 2023-24 are as under:-

Rupees (in Crore)
Financial Year Allocation Expenditure

2019-20 4868.99 4829.55
2020-21 4644.91 4643.07
2021-22 4941.25 4940.30
2022-23 5779.12 5778.80
2023-24 6678.45 6639.25
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As per rules, the year-wise budgetary allocation, and the scheme-

wise and head-wise expenditure out of it, for each financial year are mentioned in the Detailed Demand for Grants (DDG) which is available in the public domain.


(c) & (d): The annual allocation to the Chandigarh Municipal Corporation is made taking into account the overall budget of the Union Territory of

Chandigarh and the estimated revenue receipts of the Municipal

Corporation.

******

